
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Hannah Stevenson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 12 September 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 21 September 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor , Councillors Heydon, McLean, Ms Miller, 
Mrs Temperton, Thompson and Worrall 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE, Hill, Leake, McCracken and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 21 September 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

3. Minutes - 29 June 2016   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 29 June 2016.  
 

5 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Financial Statement 2015/16   

 To receive a report setting out the key elements of the Council’s 
Financial Statements for 2015/16. 
 

9 - 126 

6. External Audit: Audit Results Report   

 To receive from Ernst and Young, the Council’s External Auditors, the 
outcome of their work to discharge their statutory audit responsibilities 
in relation to Bracknell Forest Council. 
 
 

Report to 
Follow 

7. Review of Constitution - Standards   

 To seek approval changes to the Council’s Constitution. 
 

127 - 150 



 

 

8. Review of Constitution - Planning   

 To seek approval changes to the Council’s Constitution. 
 

151 - 156 

Date of Next Meeting 

The next scheduled meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will take place on 
25 January 2017 at 7.30pm 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
29 JUNE 2016 
7.30  - 8.21 PM 

  
 

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), King OBE (Vice-Chairman), McLean, Mrs Temperton, 
Thompson and Worrall 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor  Heydon, Ms Miller and Mr G S Anderson 
 
4. Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

6. Minutes - 30 March 2016  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 March 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

7. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

8. External Audit Matters  
 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young, presented a report from the External Auditors, 
which set out the Audit Progress Report and the Annual Audit and Certification Fees 
2016/17. 
 
The Audit Progress Report set out the worked that had been completed since the 
External Audit Plan had been presented to the Committee at the meeting on the 30 
March 2016. Members were informed that the plan was currently on track and that 
there were no issues at present to bring to the Committee. 
 
The Year End audit visit was planned to start the week commencing 4 July 2016,with 
the completed report due to come to the Committee at the September meeting.  
 
Members were also reminded of the change in the regulations for the financial close 
arrangements from the 2017/18 financial year. The time table for the preparation and 
approval of accounts would be brought forward to a draft accounts deadline of 31 
May and Audit deadline of 31 July. It was also highlighted that future Committee 
meetings would need to reflect the new timeframe.  
 

5

Agenda Item 3



 

The Committee noted the Annual Audit and Certificate Fees for 2016/17 had been 
set. There had been no increase in the fees for  2016/17, however this may change in 
2018/19 when Local Authorities could appoint their own External Auditors. 
 
Helen confirmed that for continuity she would be continuing to act as the key contact 
during the completion of the 2015/16 audit, however there is a vacant position and 
reallocation could occur next year.  
 
RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee note the Audit Progress 
Report and the Annual Audit Certification Fees 2016/17. 
 

9. Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2015/16  
 
The Borough Treasurer presented the Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 
2015/16 on behalf of Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management, who was 
unable to attend the meeting.   
 
The report, a requirement for Internal Audit, set  out the Head of Internal Audit’s 
Opinion for 2015/16, summarised the results and conclusions of Internal Audit’s work 
for 2015/16 and provided statement on compliance with the PSIAS which would 
support the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
Internal Audit had been subject to an independent assessment earlier in the year 
which resulted in four recommendations of improvement, these recommendations 
had 
[...]
were the Compliance Assessments 
completed by: 

• The Assistant Chief Executive and each Director on compliance with internal 
controls and governance arrangements across their departments; 

• The Monitoring officer in respect of legal and regulatory functions; 

• The Borough Treasurer in respect of financial controls; and 

• The Borough Treasurer and Head of Audit and Risk Management in respect of risk 
management. 

The Action Plan attached to last years AGS addressed  identified a number of areas 
for improvement. In particular communicating with and raising staff awareness of 
information management policies, taking a proactive approach to counter fraud and 
updating the Council’s website to comply with the requirements of the revised Data 
Transparency Code. Considerable progress had been made during 2015/16 on 
implementing those actions. Where those issues were ongoing they had again been 
included in the Action Plan for 2016/17. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

1 That the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) show in Appendix 1 to 
the report be approved. 

 
2 Note the progress made on the Action Plan for 2015/16. 

 
3 That the Action Plan for 2016/17 show in Appendix 3 to the report be 

approved. 
 

11. Strategic Risk Management Update  
 
The Committee considered a report presenting the Strategic Risk Register for review.  
 
In accordance with the Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk Register had 
been reviewed quarterly by the Strategic Risk Management Group and every six 
months by the Corporate Management Team.  An update of changes to the 
assessment of risk and any mitigating actions was shown. 
 
The Committee commented that reference 11 and 6b on the Strategic Risk Register 
should be removed from the register due to the current residual risk score being so 
low.  The Borough Treasurer would take the Committee’s comments to the Strategic 
Risk Management Group. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Strategic Risk Register set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

12. Employee Code of Conduct Amendment  
 

7



 

The Committee considered a report seeking the endorsement of an amendment to 
the Employees Code of Conduct to introduce a requirement for all Council employees 
to declare the existence of criminal charges, cautions and convictions to their line 
manager. It was originally  proposed to the Committee on 23 September 2016 and 
more recently the Employment Committee in March and May 2016, with a final 
decision to be taken by the Council in July 2016.  
 
The proposed change followed a decision by Corporate Management Team to review 
and amend the practice of carrying out three yearly Disclosure and Barring Service 
(DBS) rechecks to posts where there is no statutory duty to do so. The imposition of a 
requirement on employees to disclose new convictions was expected to mitigate any 
risks which might arise 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1 The provision outlined in paragraph 5.5 is added to the Employees Code of   
Conduct. 

 
2 As a consequence to the proposed changes above, an additional offence  

(failing to disclose) as detailed in 5.8 is added to the Disciplinary Procedure as 
an instance of potential serious misconduct.  
 

3 That recommendation 2.1 and 2.2 have retrospective effect form 1 July 2015  
(ie from the point which DBS rechecks ceased to be undertaken) 

 
 
NB – Cllr Worrell asked to be recorded as voting against the decision to endorse the 
proposed changes.  
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

8



Unrestricted 
 

(ITEM  ) 

 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

21 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015/16 

Borough Treasurer 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Borough 

Treasurer signed the draft 2015/16 Statement of Accounts on 26 May 2016.  
Copies of the draft Financial Statements were subsequently circulated to all 
Council Members. The accounts were then subjected to audit by Ernst and 
Young LLP.  As a result of the audit there have been no changes to the draft 
Financial Statements. This report summarises for Committee Members the 
key elements within the accounts and the findings of the audit.   

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 That the Committee: 
 

2.1 Approves the Financial Statements for 2015/16 attached at Annexe A; 

 

2.2 Authorises the Chairman of the meeting to sign and date the Statement 

of Accounts on behalf of the Committee; 

 

2.3 Authorises the Chairman of the meeting to sign and date the Letter of 

Representation set out in Annexe B. 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the accounts to be 

approved by Council (or Committee of the Council) and the Chairman of the 
meeting to formally sign the accounts to certify that this has been undertaken. 

 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. 

 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

5.1 Outturn Expenditure 2015/16 

 
5.1.1 The Council, at its meeting on 25 February 2015, approved a revenue budget 

for 2015/16 of £79.179m.The actual outturn for the General Fund is within 
budget with an under spend of -£2.702m. This is the eighteenth consecutive 
year the Council has managed to spend within its budget. In fact the Council 
had planned to use £0.932m from General Balances to support the 2015/16 
budget. Taking this under spend into account the Council actually returned 
£1.770m to the General Fund.  

 

9

Agenda Item 5



Unrestricted 
 

 
5.1.2 The most significant variances were: 
 

 Additional income from Industrial and Commercial Properties (-£0.099m). 

 An under spend in the Operations Unit primarily from reduced Home to 
School Transport and reactive maintenance costs (-£0.376m). 

 Within Learning and Achievement, additional income was earned at the 
Bracknell Open Learning Centre from lettings and courses, fee income 
from the School Improvement Team and fixed penalty notices                 
(-£0.131m). In addition, a saving was achieved on higher e
[...]
cy…………………………………….. 46 
Investment Property…………………………… 35, 78 
 

L 
 
Leases………………………………………….. 38, 69 
Long Term Creditors………………………………..82 
Long Term Debtors………………………………....80 
 

M 
 
Members’ Allowances & Expenses…………..….. 68 
Movement in Reserves Statement………………..27 
 

N 
 
Narrative Report…….………………………………. .1 
Notes to the Core Statements………..…………... 32 
 

O 
 
Operating Leases……………………………… 38, 69 
 

P 
 
Pensions and Pension Reserve………….. 6, 42, 62 
Pooled Budgets………………………..……...…….94 
Prior Period Adjustments…………………….. .33, 96 
Private Finance Initiative (PFI) & Similar 
Contracts…..…………………………………… 38, 72 
Property, Plant and Equipment………………. 33, 75 
Provisions……………………………………… .45, 81 
 

R 
 
Related Party Transactions……………………….. 95 
Remuneration of Employees……………………… 60 
Reserves Policy....................................................45 
Revaluation Reserve……………………………… 84 
Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital      
under Statute Policy……………………………….. 38 
 

S 
 
Schools…………………..…………………….. 33, 56 
Short Term Creditors…………………..………….. 81 
Short Term Debtors………………………………... 80 
Statement of Responsibilities………..…………… 26 
 

T 
 
Third Party Funds………………………………….. 96 
Trading Operations………………………………… 77 
 

V 
 
VAT Policy...…………………………………………46 
 

W 
 
Waste PFI Contract........................................ 38, 72 
 

124



  Annexe B 

 
 

Letter of Representation – To Follow 

125



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE - 21 September 2016 
            COUNCIL - 30 November 2016 
 
  

 
REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION –STANDARDS FRAMEWORK 

Director of Corporate Services –Borough Solicitor 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The report recommends changes to the Constitution relating to the Council’s 
Standards Framework for approval by Council.   

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 It is RECOMMENDED that Full Council   

a) Agree to the dissolution of the Standards Committee and  to the adoption of revised 
terms of reference of the Governance & Audit Committee to include consideration of 
Standards issues as set out in Appendix A 
 

b) Approve the procedure for dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct complaints as set 
out in Appendix B 

 
c) Approve the procedure for dealing with dispensation requests by Councillors who 

would otherwise be prevented from participating at meetings of the Council, 
Executive or Committee due to the existence of an Affected or Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest as set out in Appendix C 
 

d) Delegate to the Borough Solicitor the authority to make appropriate amendments to 
the constitution so as to give effect to its decisions in respect of (a), (b) and(c) above 
 

e) Appoint David St John to fill the Independent Member vacancy  on the Governance & 
Audit Committee arising from the resignation of the previous incumbent  
 

            

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The current Standards Framework dates from the Localism Act 2011. The 
intervening period has enabled the Council to gather local and national data on the 
operation of the Code, review its own internal arrangements and identify areas for 
improvement. 

3.2       A Standards Framework Working Group was set up in May 2016 chaired by 
Councillor Iain McCracken with the following Terms of Reference: 

            “To review the effectiveness of the Standards Framework for Councillors currently 
operating in Bracknell Forest Council, having regard to:         

 Local and national experience 

 The role and desirability of a Standards Committee 

127

Agenda Item 7



Unrestricted 

 The effectiveness of available sanctions 

 The Councillor Code of Conduct” 

3.3      The Working Group met on three occasions between May and July 2016. It 
considered a report from the Borough Solicitor setting out proposals for changes to 
the Standards Framework which were agreed subject to a number of amendments at 
its final meeting on 6 July 2016 

3.4      Recommendation (e) has been added to the list
[...]
in situations where disputes often require timely disposal. 

 
5.3       There is no statutory requirement for the Council to retain a Standards Committee.    

A consequence of adopting a procedure which culminates in a hearing outside the 
ambit of the Standards Committee is to throw into doubt the continuing viability of that 
Committee particularly when having regard to the paucity of business in recent years 
which has resulted in most scheduled meetings being cancelled. In 2015/16 the 
committee was only convened on a single occasion to consider the Annual Standards 
Report and a subsequently rescinded report recommending changes to the 
Standards Framework. This report therefore recommends the dissolution of the 
Standards Committee and the transference of its functions to the Governance and 
Audit Committee. 

 

Procedure for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints 

5.4         Local Authorities are required to have in place arrangements for investigating and 
making decisions on allegations into Code of Conduct breaches.  The current 
Bracknell Forest Council arrangements simply set out the following steps; 

 

 Monitoring Officer receives complaint and consults with Independent Chairman of 
Standards Committee before deciding whether to investigate, resolve informally 
or take no action 

 If referred for investigation the Monitoring Officer will seek the views of the 
Independent Person (“IP”) 

 Where the investigation finds breach of the Code the Monitoring Officer may 
(following consultation with the IP) seek to resolve the matter to the satisfaction of 
the complainant or where not appropriate, submit the complaint and investigation 
report for a full hearing before the Standards Committee 

 The Standards Committee reach a view on whether there has been a breach of 
the Code and if so what sanctions to impose 

 Available sanctions include censure, recommending removal from committees, 
Executive, Portfolio responsibilities or outside appointmen
[...]
ispensation requested to 
participate in any vote, or further 
vote, taken on  
that business by that body 

 
Yes/No 

 

 

149



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO:  GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE - 21 September 2016 
            COUNCIL - 30 November 2016 
 
  

 
REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION 

Director of Corporate Services –Borough Solicitor 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The report recommends changes to the Constitution for approval by Council.   

2  It is RECOMMENDED that Council adopt the changes to: 

2.1 The Delegations of Chief Officer: Planning, Transport and Countryside set out in the 
Appendix to this report.     

2.2      The Protocol for Members in Dealing with Planning Matters set out in the Appendix to 
this report. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Part 7 of the Constitution requires the Monitoring Officer to monitor and review the 
operation of the Constitution to ensure that its aims and principles are given full 
effect. Any changes considered necessary are subject to approval by Council. 

3.2      The changes are recommended following a review of scrutiny procedures for  
Planning and Enforcement 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None.  Section 37 of the Local Government Act requires the Council to keep its 
Constitution under review.   

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1       The report covers proposed changes that have been suggested pursuant to a review 
of procedures for Planning Applications and Enforcement undertaken by 
Environment, Communities & Culture Overview and Scrutiny Panel and as 
subsequently endorsed by the Executive. 

5.2       The changes that are proposed to be made to the constitution are shown in the   
Appendix to this report.  

5.3      The proposed changes recommended by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
endorsed by Executive, seek to ensure that the planning committee determine 
applications which have a higher level of public interest; this will ensure the effective 
use of the committee’s time.  The other changes seek to ensure that the planning 
committee determines applications which are made by officers and councillors who 

151

Agenda Item 8



Unrestricted 

are involved in the planning process at Bracknell Forest.  This will ensure that such 
applications are considered in public with an appropriate level of public scrutiny. 

 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 There are no financial implications arising from this report  

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 N/A 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 Corporate Management Team, 

            Governance and Audit Committee 

            Background Papers 
         

Executive response to the report of the Overview & Scrutiny Review of Procedures 
for Planning Applications and Enforcement (ECC O&S Panel : 5 July 2016) 

 
 
Contact for further information 
Sanjay Prashar, Corporate Services - 01344 355607 
sanjay.prashar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

152

mailto:sanjay.prashar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 
 
 

1. Delegations to officers: Chief Officer: Planning , Transport and Countryside  
 
Amendments  
 

i. Paragraph J.2.b 
 
Applications (including applications to vary planning obligations or for a building to be listed but not 
including applications for Certificate of Lawful Use) attracting valid planning objections before a 
delegated decision is made, where valid planning objections arise from more than three five 
households and/or organisations, may only be allowed by the Chief Officer: Planning and Transport 
and Countryside  if he considers it appropriate to do so following reference to the Chairman of the 
Planning Committee and Ward Councillors. This exception does not apply to determination of Prior 
Approvals under paragraph A4 of Part 1 Schedule 2 to the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995. 
 
 
Source 
 

The Panel recommends that to minimise 
the number of minor and non-
controversial Planning Applications 
referred to the Planning Committee, there 
should be an increase in the threshold for 
the numbers of objections resulting in 
referral to the Planning Committee, from 
‘more than 3’ to ‘more than 5’, and the 
criteria for referral could usefully 
distinguish between major and minor 
developments. The current trigger point of 
three can be met very easily, and setting 
the bar higher should result in only those 
applications attracting substantial 
opposition (i.e. beyond the immediate 
neighbours of the applicant) being put 
before the PC. 

Amend Constitution 
Chief Executive and 
Directors – general 
powers Section J2b,  

 

The Panel also recommends that any 
objections that do not refer to any 
Planning issues should be excluded from 
the calculation of the number of 
objections (though the existence of all 
objections should be recognised in the 
Case officer’s report). 

Amend Director’s 
delegation, to refer to 
valid planning reasons 
(as referred to in Chief 
Executive and Directors – 
general powers Section 
J2b) 

 

 

153



Unrestricted 

ii. Additional paragraph J.2.0 
 

Determination of whether an application under 2 (a) or (b) above from a member of Council staff 
whose role involves working directly with the Planning division should be referred to the Planning 
Committee. (Refer to Protocol for Members dealing with Planning matters for consideration of 
Applications from any Council Chief Officer) 
 
Source 
 
(see below) 

 
2. Protocol for Members dealing with Planning Matters 

 

Add additional paragraph between existing paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 as follows; 
 
All planning applications submitted by a Councillor (or their partner/spouse or close family member) 
shall be determined by the Planning Committee. 
 
All planning applications submitted by a Council Chief Officer (or their partner/spouse or close family 
member) shall be determined by the Planning Committee. 
 
 
 
Source 
 
 

Recommendation of O&S Panel Action agreed by 
Executive 

In the interests of high standards of 
governance, we recommend that the 
Council should explicitly require 
Committee approval for planning 
applications by any Borough Councillor, 
perhaps by amending the Planning 
Protocol. 

Directors Delegations to 
be amended 

 

154



Unrestricted 

The Chief Officer: Planning and Transport’s 
delegated authority requires that any 
planning applications from members of 
staff in that division, also any staff 
involved in the decision making process, 
shall be determined by the Planning 
Committee (PC). To achieve and maintain 
high standards of governance, the Panel 
recommends  that the Council should 
require Committee approval for planning 
applications by any Council employee. 

Delegation to be 
amended to include all 
Chief Officers, Directors 
and the Chief Executive, 
and that the Chief Officer 
: Planning Transport and 
Countryside uses his 
discretion to bring 
applications to the 
planning committee 
where the applicant is a 
member of staff whose 
role involves working 
directly with the planning 
division -Directors 
Delegations and Planning 
Protocol to be amended 

 

155



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 29 June 2016
	5 Financial Statement 2015/16
	Annexe A - 2015-16 financial statements v1
	Financial Statements
	2015/16
	Balance Sheet 30
	Glossary of Terms 100
	Index 107
	1 Introduction
	2 Revenue Expenditure
	5 Pension Reserve
	6 Capital Expenditure
	7 Changes to Accounting Policies
	8 Provisions and Write-offs
	9 Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration
	10 Impact of the current economic climate on the Council’s future performance
	Respective responsibilities of the Borough Treasurer and auditor
	Scope of the review of arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources
	Conclusio
[...]
SERVE
	28 REVALUATION RESERVE
	29 CAPITAL ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT
	30 DEFERRED CAPITAL RECEIPTS RESERVE
	31 COLLECTION FUND ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT
	32 ACCUMULATED ABSENCES ACCOUNT
	33 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
	34 CONTINGENCIES
	35 POOLED BUDGETS
	36 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
	38 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS
	39 NON-ADJUSTING POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS


	Annexe B - Letter of Representation

	7 Review of Constitution - Standards
	8 Review of Constitution - Planning





Minutes of the meeting


 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
21 SEPTEMBER 2016 
7.33  - 8.15 PM 

  
 

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), McCracken, McLean and Thompson 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors McCracken 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Heydon, Mrs Temperton and Worrall. 

 
13. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Heydon, Temperton and Worrall. 
 
Councillor McCracken was acting as a substitute for Council Heydon.  
 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

15. Minutes - 29 June 2016  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 June 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

16. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business.  
 

17. External Audit: Audit Results Report  
 

Helen Thompson of Ernst & Young introduced the Audit Results Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2016, which summarised the work carried out to discharge the 
statutory external audit responsibilities. 

The 2015/16  audit was substantially complete and the Auditors expected to issue an 
unqualified opinion on the financial statements. No uncorrected misstatements had 
been identified and the audit results overall demonstrated that the Council had 
prepared its financial statements to a high standard. 

Three audit risks had been identified during the planning phase of the audit: a risk 
associated with the valuation of property, plant and equipment (PPE), a risk relating 
to Better Care Fund accounting and a risk of management override. Within the audit 
procedures, the controls relevant to each risk had been assessed and then tested, 
which had led to assurance being gained. 

 



 

Members were reminded of the change in the regulations for the financial close 
arrangements from the 2017/18 financial year. The time table for the preparation and 
approval of accounts would be brought forward to a draft accounts deadline of 31 
May and Audit deadline would be 31 July. Future Committee meetings would need to 
be scheduled to reflect the new timeframe. Progress reports would be brought to 
future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee NOTED the Audit Results Report.  
 

18. Financial Statement 2015/16  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Borough Treasurer presenting the draft 
2015/16 Financial Statements, subjected to audit by the External Auditors, Ernst & 
Young. The report summarised the key elements within the accounts and the findings 
of the audit. The Treasurer reported that he had signed the draft Statement of 
Accounts on 26 May 2016 and copies of the draft Financial Statements had be 
circulated to all members for feedback. 

The Committee noted that this was the eighteenth consecutive year that the Council 
had spent within its budget. 

The Committee noted the most significant variances which included an underspend 
on Waste disposal and a transfer into the Structural Changes Reserve and 
Transformation Reserve to fund the Council’s Transformation Programme. It was also 
reported that General Fund Balance stood at £12.730m as of 31 March 2016, and 
£30m had been maintained in the Earmarked Reserves.  

The Committee were informed that although the Vodaphone Business Rates Appeal 
had been resolved and refunds made, there was a separate issue still ongoing 
regarding Vodaphone’s application to be put on the Central Business Rate’s list. This 
was currently with the Minister to determine.  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

1. Approves the Financial Statements for 2015/16 attached at Annexe A; 
 

2. Authorises the Chairman of the meeting to sign and date the Statement of 
Accounts on behalf of the Committee; 
 

3. Authorises the Chairman of the meeting to sign and date the Letter of 
Representation set out in Annexe B. 

 
 

19. Review of Constitution - Standards  
 
The Committee considered a report which recommended changes to the Constitution 
relating to the Council’s Standards Framework for approval by Council. 
 
A Standards Framework Working Group was set up and met on three occasions 
between May and July 2016. It considered a report from the Borough Solicitor, which 
set out proposals for changes to the Standards Framework. These changes were 
agreed at the final meeting, subject to amendments, on the 6 July 2016. 
 
The report covered the proposed the dissolution of the Standards Committee and an 
adoption of revised terms of references for Governance and Audit Committee to 
include Standard Issues. It also proposed an amended procedure for dealing with 



 

Councillor Code of Conduct Complaints and sought approval for a procedure for 
dealing with dispensation requests by Councillors.  
 
The Committee commented that they would benefit from an organisational diagram to 
show the procedure for dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct complaints. 
 
The Independent Person would not be a voting member of the Panel, but it is a 
statutory requirement that they would be present at the hearing to advise the panel. A 
pool of Independent Members was currently being sought which would include two 
representatives from Town and Parishes.   
 
The Committee asked for the following amendments to be made in Appendix B, 
Recommended Arrangements for Dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct 
Complaints: 
 

 The use of “they” instead of “he/she” to be consistent throughout the report. 

 2.2 be amended to include “Voting Members” for the Quorum of the Hearing 
Panels.  
 

Subject the aforementioned amendments it was RESOLVED that the Committee 
agreed the following recommendations for Full Council approval: 
 

1. Agree to the dissolution of the Standards Committee and to the adoption of 
revised terms of reference of the Governance & Audit Committee to include 
consideration of Standards issues as set out in Appendix A 
 

2. Approve the procedure for dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct 
complaints as set out in Appendix B 

 
3. Approve the procedure for dealing with dispensation requests by Councillors 

who would otherwise be prevented from participating at meetings of the 
Council, Executive or Committee due to the existence of an Affected or 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as set out in Appendix C 
 

4. Delegate to the Borough Solicitor the authority to make appropriate 
amendments to the constitution so as to give effect to its decisions in respect 
of (a), (b) and(c) above 
 

5. Appoint David St John to fill the Independent Member vacancy on the 
Governance & Audit Committee arising from the resignation of the previous 
incumbent  

 
20. Review of Constitution - Planning  

 
The Committee considered a report recommending changes to the Constitution for 
approval by Council. 
 
The report covered proposed changes that were suggested following a review of 
procedures for Planning Applications and Enforcement undertaken by Environment, 
Communities & Culture Overview and Scrutiny Panel and subsequently endorsed by 
the Executive. There had been seventeen recommendations made by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel but only two of the recommendations required Constitutional 
amendments, with the other recommendations being dealt with by the Chief Officer: 
Planning, Transport and Countryside. 



 

 
The proposed changes would ensure that the Planning Committee would determine 
applications which had the highest level of public interest, ensuring effective use of 
the Committees time, and that the Planning Committee would determine applications 
made by Officers and Councillors who are involved with the planning process. This 
would ensure that planning applications would be considered in public with 
appropriate levels of public scrutiny and transparency.  
 
The Committee requested the following amendment to be made to the Appendix 
under 2. Protocol for Members dealing with Planning Matters: 
 

 “and above” to be included in the planning application submitted by a Council 
Chief Officer. This would ensure that Directors and Chief Executives were 
included and avoid any confusion that could occur. 
 

Subject the aforementioned amendment it was RESOLVED that the Committee 
agreed the following recommendations for Full Council approval: 
 

1. The Delegations of Chief Officer: Planning, Transport and Countryside set out 
in the Appendix to the report. 
 

2. The protocol for Members in Dealing with Planning Matters Set out in the 
Appendix to the report. 

 
21. Any Other Business  

 
The Chairman thanked Alan Nash for all his service and hard work over the years 
and wished him well with his impending  retirement.  
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


